

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15181/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 06/05/2010 in WP No. 3547/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

PRES.FOUNDER MEM.SINHAGAD TECH.EDU.ST. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SEC.MEDICAL EDUCATION & DRUG & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 15184 of 2010
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 15186 of 2010
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
T.P.(C) NO. 587-589 of 2010
(With office report)

Date: 21/02/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sushil Karanjkar, Adv.
Mr. K.N. Rai,Adv.

For Res pondent(s) Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Special leave petitions and transfer
petitions are dismissed in terms of the signed
order.

(Ravi P. Verma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C) NO. 15181 OF 2010

PRESIDENT FOUNDER
SINHAGAD TECHNICAL
SOCIETY

MEMBER,
EDUCATION

.....APPELLANT

Versus

SECRETARY, MEDICAL EDUCATION &
DRUG & ORS.

.....RESPONDENTS

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 15184 of 2010
SLP(C) NO. 15186 of 2010
T.P.(C) NO. 587-589 of 2010

O R D E R

SLP(C) NO. 15181, 15184 and 15186 of 2010

The petitioner-Society being aggrieved by the application of reservation in unaided private educational institutions, filed writ petitions in the Bombay High Court. The High Court, by the impugned order, granted rule nisi but did not grant interim relief. The said order is challenged in these special leave petitions.

2. The petitioner has now filed Writ Petition(C) No.57/2011 before this Court challenging the provisions of the Maharashtra Private Professional Educational Institutions [Reservation of Seats for Admissions for Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, de-notified Tribes (Vimukta Jattis) Nomadic Tribes & Other Backward Classes] Act. This Court has issued notice in the said petition on 18.2.2011.

.....2.

- 2 -

3. In view of the above, these special leave petitions challenging non-grant of interim relief are dismissed as withdrawn.

T.P.(C) NO. 587-589 of 2010

4. These transfer petitions are filed seeking transfer of Writ Petitions (W.P. Nos. 3547, 3548 and 3549 of 2010) pending in the Bombay High Court. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that in view of the filing of the writ petition (W.P.(C) No.57/2011) before this Court, he is seeking withdrawal of the said writ petitions pending before the Bombay High Court and,

therefore, these transfer petitions have become
infructuous. The transfer petitions are dismissed
accordingly.

.....J.
(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

New Delhi;
February 21, 2011.

.....J.
(A.K. PATNAIK)